# $1R - \frac{97}{2}$

# REPORTS

# DATE: 4/18/2005



### NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON Governor Joanna Prukop Cabinet Secretary

#### Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. Director Oil Conservation Division

April 18, 2005

Ms. Camille Reynolds Plains Marketing, L.P. 3112 West Highway 82 Lovington, NM 88260

Re: Final Closure Request Plains Pipeline TNM-98-SO1 Site NW/4 NW/4 Section 20, T-19S, R-37E Lea County New Mexico NMOCD Ref. #1R-0097

Dear Ms. Reynolds:

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) has received and reviewed the report shown above. Closure of this site is approved and no further action is required.

NMOCD approval does not relieve Plains Marketing, L.P. (Plains) of liability should its investigation and remediation activities at this site prove to have been inadequate in assessing the environmental impact at the site or if it proves to have been harmful to public health or the environment. Nor does it relieve Plains of its responsibility to comply with the rules and regulations of any other federal, state, county, or local governmental agency.

If you have any questions, contact me at (505) 476-3492 or emartin@state.nm.us

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

l Martin

Edwin E. Martin Environmental Bureau

cc: NMOCD, Hobbs



April 5, 2005

Mr. Ed Martin New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Environmental Bureau 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

> Re: Plains All American Pipeline Closure Request TNM 98-SO1 Release Site Section 20, T19S, R37E Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Martin:

Please find attached for your approval the Closure Request, dated March 31 2005, for the TNM 98-SO1 site located in Section 20 of Township 19 South, and Range 37 East of Lea County, New Mexico. The Closure Request details site activities conducted to satisfy requirements set forth by the NMOCD for closure of the site.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (505) 441-0965.

Sincerely,

Kuppolds ame **Camille Reynolds** 

Remediation Coordinator Plains All American Pipeline

cc: Larry Johnson, NMOCD, Hobbs Office

Enclosure

March 31, 2005

Mr. Ed Martin New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Final Closure Request Plains TNM-98-S01 NW ¼, NW ¼, Section 20, T-19-S, R-37-E Lea County, NM

Dear Mr. Martin,

NOVA Safety and Environmental (NOVA), on behalf of Plains Marketing, L.P. (Plains) submits the following request for final site closure at the Plains TNM-98-S01 leak site in the NW ¼, NW ¼, Section 20, T-19-S, R-37E in Lea County, New Mexico. A site location map is provided as Attachment 1.

A request for closure was submitted by Beth Aldrich of Environmental Technology Group, Inc. (ETGI) to Mr. Bill Olson of the NMOCD on September 21, 2000. Mr. Olson responded to the request on October 30, 2000 requesting a plan be submitted to the NMOCD to install a ground water monitor well directly adjacent to and down gradient from the excavated area. A site map is provided as Attachment 2. Mr. Olson further stated that if a one time sample (soil and groundwater) from this area is below the standards of OCD Rule 19.B, the NMOCD will issue closure approval for the site. Please see letter from Mr. Bill Olson provided as Attachment 3.

Subsequent to this correspondence, landowner issues resulted in EOTT, then Link Energy and subsequently Plains consultants being denied access to the site. During the fall of 2004 landowner issues were resolved and NOVA was allowed access to the leak site. On November 22, 2004, NOVA on behalf of Plains, prepared a monitor well drilling plan to address the requirements for closure requested by Mr. Olson in his letter of October 30, 2000.

On December 4, 2004, an additional monitor well (MW-4) was installed at the site adjacent to and down gradient from of the release as requested by the NMOCD. See Attachment 2 for location of monitor well. The monitor well was drilled to a depth of 30 feet bgs.

Soil samples were obtained utilizing single-use, disposable, latex gloves at 5 foot intervals. Representative soil samples were divided into two separate portions using clean, disposable gloves and clean sampling tools. One portion of the soil sample was placed in a disposable sample bag. The bag was labeled and sealed for headspace

analysis using a photoionization detector (PID) calibrated to a 100-ppm isobutylene standard. Each sample was allowed to volatilize for approximately thirty minutes at ambient temperature prior to conducting the analysis.

The other portion of the soil sample was placed in a sterile glass container equipped with a Teflon-lined lid furnished by the analytical laboratory. The container was filled to capacity to limit the amount of headspace present. Each container was labeled and placed on ice in an insulated cooler. Upon selection of samples for analysis, the cooler was sealed for shipment to the laboratory. Proper chain-of-custody documentation was maintained throughout the sampling process.

Selected soil samples were delivered to TraceAnalysis, in Lubbock, Texas. Soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) as well as total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) gasoline range organics and diesel range organics (TPH-GRO/DRO) analyses using the methods described below. All samples were analyzed within approved holding times following the collection date.

- BTEX concentrations in accordance with EPA Method 8021B/5030
- TPH concentrations in accordance with modified EPA Method 8015M GRO/DRO;

Four different lithologies were observed during the drilling of the monitor well. From the surface to 5 feet bgs brown sandy moist clay was encountered. A PID reading of 4.6 ppm was observed from this sample. From 5 feet to 15 feet bgs brown sandy clay with grey caliche fragments was encountered. PID readings ranged from 4.1 to 6.8 ppm in these samples. From 15 feet to 18 feet bgs grey sandy clay was encountered. A PID reading of 2.3 ppm was observed in this sample. From 18 feet to 30 feet bgs red sandy clay with gravel and caliche fragments was encountered. PID readings ranged from 2.6 to 3.9 ppm in these samples.

Two soil samples were selected for laboratory analysis. The first soil sample (15 feet bgs) was collected immediately above the groundwater interface. The analytical results of this soil sample indicated that the soils were below NMOCD cleanup levels. A second unsaturated soil sample was collected immediately below the groundwater interface at 16 feet bgs and selected for analysis. Field observations indicated a dark clay interval at this depth exhibited signs of being septic in nature. Laboratory results confirmed that this dark clay interval was not hydrocarbon impacted.

Results of laboratory analysis of the soil samples are summarized in Table 1 and provided as Attachment 4, and the soil laboratory reports are provided as Attachment 5.

The monitor well was completed with 20 feet of screen allowing 5 feet of screen above the observed groundwater level and 15 feet below the groundwater level. A gravel pack was set 3 feet above the top of the screened interval and a 5 foot bentonite plug was placed above the gravel pack, as requested in Mr. Olson's letter. A monitor well boring diagram is provided as Attachment 6.

The monitor well was developed and the groundwater was sampled for analysis on December 10, 2004 using established collection and laboratory protocol. The results of the analysis of the groundwater sample indicated BTEX concentrations below laboratory method detection limits. On December 8, 2004, previously installed monitor wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) were sampled and submitted for analysis to TraceAnalysys, Inc during regularly scheduled quarterly sampling. The results of the groundwater sampling at these wells indicated that BTEX concentrations were below laboratory detection limits, confirming that groundwater is no longer impacted at the TNM-98-S01 former leak site. A table summarizing the groundwater results is provided as Attachment 7 and Groundwater laboratory results are provided as Attachment 8.

Based on the results of these groundwater sampling events and having satisfied the requirements set forth by Mr. Bill Olson's letter of December 30, 2000, Plains is requesting full closure of this site at this time. The monitor wells will be plugged by a licensed water well driller and the surface will be returned to its original contour and reseeded. The original Form C-141 is provided as Attachment 9.

Sincerely,

Cunt Stinley

Curt Stanley Project Manager NOVA Safety and Environmental

Cc:

Paul Sheeley and Larry Johnson, NMOCD, Hobbs, NM
Camille Reynolds, Plains Marketing, L.P., Lovington, NM cjreynolds@paalp.com
Jeff Dann, Plains Marketing, L.P., Houston, TX jpdann@paalp.com
NOVA Safety and Environmental, Midland, TX cstanley@novatraining.cc

#### Attachments:

Attachment #1 - Site Location Map

Attachment #2 – Site Map

Attachment #3 - Letter from Mr. Bill Olson, NMOCD

Attachment #4 - Table 1 - Soil Sample Analytical Results

Attachment #5 – Soil Laboratory Results

Attachment #6 – MW-4 Boring Log

Attachment #7 – Table 2 – Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachment #8 – Groundwater Laboratory Results

Attachment #9 – Form C-141 – Release Notification and Corrective Action

# •••• ... .... ê •



l

ĺ

----



•



### NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

ARY E. JOHNSON Governor nnifer A. Salisbury Cabinet Secretary Lori Wrotenbery Director Oil Conservation Division

February 8, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT NO: 5051-4119

Mr. Glenn Waldrop EOTT Energy Corporation P.O. Box 1660 Midland, Texas 79702

#### RE: CASE # 1R0097 TNM-98S-01 LEAK SITE LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Waldrop:

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed EOTT Energy Corporation's (EOTT) January 19, 2001 "REMEDIATION WORK PLAN, EOTT ENERGY CORP, TNM 98S-01, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO" which was submitted on February 5, 2001 on behalf of EOTT by their consultant Environmental Technology Group, Inc. This document contains EOTT's work plan for installation of an additional ground water monitoring well at EOTT's TNM 98S-01 leak site located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 20, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

The above-referenced work plan is approved with the following conditions:

- 1. EOTT shall complete the new monitor wells as follows:
  - a. At least 15 feet of well screen shall be placed across the water table interface with 5 feet of the well screen above the water table and 10 feet of the well screen below the water table.
  - b. An appropriately sized gravel pack shall be set in the annulus around the well screen from the bottom of the hole to 2-3 feet above the top of the well screen.
  - c. A 2-3 foot bentonite plug shall be placed above the gravel pack.
  - d. The remainder of the hole shall be grouted to the surface with cement containing 3-5% bentonite.

A concrete pad and locking well cover shall be placed at the surface.

All soil and ground water samples shall be obtained and analyzed using EPA approved methods and quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC).

All wastes generated during the investigation shall be disposed of at an OCD approved facility.

• ase be advised that OCD approval does not relieve EOTT of responsibility should the estigation actions fail to adequately define the extent of contamination related to EOTT's reline, or if contamination exists which is outside the scope of the work plan. In addition, CD approval does not relieve EOTT of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, ate or local laws and regulations.

Ou have any questions, please contact me at (505) 476-3491.

ncerely,

e.

Uliam C. Olson vdrologist nvironmental Bureau

Chris Williams, OCD Hobbs District Office Beth Aldrich, Environmental Technology Group, Inc.

~ -ŏ ŏ -

# TABLE 1 CONCENTRATIONS OF TPH AND BTEX IN SOIL

# TNM-98-SOI PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. LEA COUNTY, NM

			Methods: ]	EPA SW 846-80	021 <b>B</b> , 5030	Metho	d:
SAMPLE	SAMPLE	BENZENE	TOLUENE	ETHYL-	m,p,o-XYLENE	EPA SW 846-	8015M
LOCATION	DATE	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	BENZENE	(mg/kg)		
				(mg/kg)		GRO	DRO
						(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
MW-4@15'	12/04/04	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	0.033	<50	2.17
MW-4@16'	12/04/04	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<50	√1

!

Report Date: December 8, 2004 TNM-98-S01

#### Summary Report

Curt Stanley Nova Safety & Environmental 5023 Commerce Midland, TX 79703 Report Date: December 8, 2004

Work Order: 4120709

Project Location:North of Monument, NMProject Name:TNM-98-S01Project Number:TNM-98-S01

			Date	Time	Date
Sample	Description	Matrix	Taken	Taken	Received
49805	MW-4 @ 15'	soil	2004-12-04	14:28	2004-12-07
49807	MW-4 @ 16'	soil	2004-12-04	14:35	2004-12-07

			BTEX		TPH DRO	TPH GRO
	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene	DRO	GRO
Sample - Field Code	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)
49805 - MW-4 @ 15'	< 0.0100	< 0.0100	< 0.0100	0.0329	<50.0	2.17
49807 - MW-4 @ 16'	< 0.0100	< 0.0100	< 0.0100	< 0.0100	<50.0	<1.00



 Report Date: December 8, 2004
 Work Order: 4120709

 TNM-98-S01
 TNM-98-S01

#### **Analytical Report**

Sample: 49805 - MW-4 @ 15'

BIEX		Analytical N	1ethod:	S 8021B		Prep Met	hod: S 5035
14490		Date Analyz	ed:	2004-12-07		Analyzed	By: MS
12802		Date Prepare	ed:	2004-12-07		Prepared	By: MS
		RL					
Flag		Result		Units	Di	lution	RL
		< 0.0100		mg/Kg		10	0.00100
		< 0.0100		mg/Kg		10	0.00100
		< 0.0100		mg/Kg		10	0.00100
		0.0329		mg/Kg		.10	0.00100
					Spike	Percent	Recovery
	Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Amount	Recovery	Limits
ene (TFT)		0.869	mg/Kg	g 10	0.100	87	60.1 - 104
obenzene (4-BFB)		0.931	mg/K	g 10	0.100	93	63.1 - 105
	ILA 14490 12802 Flag me (TFT) obenzene (4-BFB)	Flag Flag Flag Flag Flag Flag	BTEX         Analytical W           14490         Date Analyz           12802         Date Prepare           RL         Flag         Result           <0.0100	Analytical Method.         14490       Date Analyzed:         12802       Date Prepared:         RL       Result         <0.0100	BTEX       Analytical Method.       5 8021B         14490       Date Analyzed:       2004-12-07         12802       Date Prepared:       2004-12-07         RL         Flag       Result       Units          <0.0100	BTEX       Analytical Method.       \$ 8021B         14490       Date Analyzed:       2004-12-07         12802       Date Prepared:       2004-12-07         RL         Flag       Result       Units       Di         <0.0100	BTEX       Analytical Method.       S 8021B       Flep Method.         14490       Date Analyzed:       2004-12-07       Analyzed         12802       Date Prepared:       2004-12-07       Prepared         RL       RL       Dilution       Output       Output             0.0100       mg/Kg       10              0.0100       mg/Kg       10              0.0100       mg/Kg       10

#### Sample: 49805 - MW-4 @ 15'

Analysis:	TPH DRO			Analytical M	lethod:	Mod. 80	15B	P	rep Method:	N/A BP
Prep Batch:	12791			Date Prepare	ed:	2004-12	-07 -07	P	repared By:	DS
				RL						
Parameter		Flag		Result		Uni	ts	Dilution		RL
DRO				<50.0		mg/K	g	1		50.0
							Spike	Percent	Reco	very
Surrogate	Flag	R	esult	Units	Dih	ution	Amount	Recovery	Lin	nits
n-Triacontan	e		130	mg/Kg	•	1	150	87	69.8 -	106.1

#### Sample: 49805 - MW-4 @ 15'

Analysis: QC Batch: Prep Batch:	TPH GRO 14492 12802		Analytical Date Anal Date Prepa	Method: yzed: ared:	S 8015B 2004-12-07 2004-12-07		Prep Meth Analyzed I Prepared E	od: S 5035 By: MS By: MS
			RL					
Parameter	Flag		Result		Units	Di	lution	RL
GRO			2.17		mg/Kg		10	0.100
Summer and a			D14	<b>TT</b> •		Spike	Percent	Recovery
Surrogate		Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Amount	Recovery	Limits
Trifluorotolu	ene (TFT)		0.925	mg/Kg	10	0.100	92	0 - 160
4-Bromofluc	orobenzene (4-BFB)		1.09	mg/Kg	10	0.100	109	0 - 174

Sample: 49807 - MW-4 @ 16'

Report Date: December 8, 2004 TNM-98-S01		V	Vork Order TNM-9	: 4120709 8-S01		Page N North of M	umber: 3 of 7 onument, NM
Analysis: BTEX QC Batch: 14490 Prep Batch: 12802		Analytical M Date Analyz Date Prepar	Method: S zed: 2 ed: 2	5 8021B 2004-12-07 2004-12-07		Prep Metl Analyzed Prepared	hod: S 5035 By: MS By: MS
Paramatar Elac		RL Begult		Unite	г	Vilution	БI
		<0.0100		mg/Kg		10	0.00100
Toluene		< 0.0100		mg/Kg		10	0.00100
Ethylbenzene		< 0.0100		mg/Kg		10	0.00100
Xylene		< 0.0100		mg/Kg		10	0.00100
					Spike	Percent	Recovery
Surrogate	Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Amount	Recovery	Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT)		0.856	mg/Kg	10	0.100	86	60.1 - 104
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB)		0.884	mg/Kg	10	0.100	88	63.1 - 105
Sample: 49807 - MW-4 @ 16' Analysis: TPH DRO QC Batch: 14478 Prep Batch: 12791		Analytic Date Ana Date Pre	al Method: alyzed: pared:	Mod. 80155 2004-12-07 2004-12-07	3	Prep N Analyz Prepar	fethod: N/A zed By: BP ed By: DS
		nt				•	2
Parameter Flag		Result		Units		Dilution	RI.
DRO		< 50.0		mg/Kg		1	50.0
					Q]		Deserver
Surrogate Flag	Result	Units	Di	lution	Amount	Recovery	Limits
n-Triacontane	123	mg/Kg		1	150	82	69.8 - 106.1
Sample: 49807 - MW-4 @ 16' Analysis: TPH GRO QC Batch: 14492 Prep Batch: 12802		Analytica Date Ana Date Prep	al Method: llyzed: pared:	S 8015B 2004-12-07 2004-12-07	·	Prep Met Analyzed Prepared	thod: S 5035 1 By: MS By: MS
		RL					
Parameter Flag		Result		Units		Dilution	RL
GRO		<1.00		mg/Kg		10	0.100
Surrogate	Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Spike n Amount	Percent Recovery	Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT)	F_++++	0.907	mg/Kg	10	0.100	91	0 - 160
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB)		1.03	mg/Kg	; 10	0.100	103	0 - 174
Method Blank (2) QC Batch	14478		_				
Parameter	Flag		Resi	ılt	U	nits	RL
DRO			<50	.0	mg	z/Kg	50

-----

İ

------

•

er 8, 2004		W	Vork Order: 41 TNM-98-S0	20709 )1		Page Number: 4 of 7 North of Monument, NM			
Flag	Result	Units	Dilutio	a z	Spike Amount	Percent Recovery	Recovery Limits		
	154	mg/Kg	1		150	103	69.8 - 106.1		
QC Batch	: 14490								
	Flag		Result		Uni	its	RL		
			< 0.0100		mg/]	Kg	0.001		
			< 0.0100		mg/l	Кġ	0.001		
			< 0.0100		mg/	Kg	0.001		
			< 0.0100		mg/.	Kg	0.001		
					Spike	Percent	Recovery		
	Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Amount	Recovery	Limits		
5	• ***	1.00	mg/Kg	10	0.100	100	74.5 - 114		
,					0.100	<i>~</i> **	04 4 110		
	Flag QC Batch	Flag Result 154 QC Batch: 14490 Flag Flag	Flag     Result     Units       154     mg/Kg       QC Batch:     14490       Flag	Flag         Result         Units         Dilution           154         mg/Kg         1           QC Batch:         14490           Flag         Result           <0.0100	Flag     Result     Units     Dilution     A       154     mg/Kg     1       QC Batch: 14490       Flag     Result       <0.0100	TNM-98-S01       Flag     Result     Units     Dilution     Amount       154     mg/Kg     1     150       QC Batch: 14490     Image: Color of the second sec	TNM-98-S01       North of N         Flag       Result       Units       Dilution       Amount       Recovery         154       mg/Kg       1       150       103         QC Batch:       14490       Kg       Units       Units		

Parameter	Flag		Result		Unit	S	KL	
GRO			2.17		mg/K	g	0.1	
Surrogate	Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Percent Recovery	Recovery Limits	
Trifluorotoluene (TFT)		1.09	mg/Kg	10	0.100	109	81.8 - 109	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB)		0.778	mg/Kg	10	0.100	78	50.7 - 113	

#### Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-2) QC Batch: 14478

	LCS	LCSD			Spike	Matrix			Rec.	RPD
Param	Result	Result	Units	Dil.	Amount	Result	Rec.	RPD	Limit	Limit
DRO	270	249	mg/Kg	1	250	<12.0	108	8	78.7 - 117.6	20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Surrogate	LCS Result	LCSD Result	Units	Dil.	Spike Amount	LCS Rec.	LCSD Rec.	Rec. Limit
n-Triacontane	147	139	mg/Kg	1	150	98	93	69.8 - 106.1

#### Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1) QC Batch: 14490

	LCS	LCSD			Spike	Matrix			Rec.	RPD
Param	Result	Result	Units	Dil.	Amount	Result	Rec.	RPD	Limit	Limit
Benzene	0.948	0.968	mg/Kg	10	0.100	< 0.0333	95	2	79.8 - 114	9.4
Toluene	0.928	0.950	mg/Kg	10	0.100	< 0.0353	93	2	79.7 - 115	7.5
Ethylbenzene	0.968	0.992	mg/Kg	10	0.100	< 0.0339	97	2	78.7 - 116 ·	8

continued ...

	)1			Work 7	Order: 4120 NM-98-S01	0709	<u></u>	N	Page Nun orth of Mon	ument, NM
control spike	es continued									
_	LCS	LCSD			Spike	Matrix	_		Rec.	RPD
Param	Resul	lt Result	Units	Dil.	Amount	Result	Rec.		Limit	Limit
Xylene	2.72	2.79	mg/K.g	10	0.300	< 0.103	91	2	78.7 - 118	7.9
Percent reco	overy is based on	the spike resu	ılt. RPD is l	based on th	e spike and s	pike duplic	ate result.			
			LCS	LCSD			Spike	LCS	LCSD	Rec.
Surrogate			Result	Result	Units	Dil.	Amount	Rec.	Rec.	Limit
Trifluorotol	uene (TFT)	······································	1.00	1.04	mg/Kg	10	0.100	100	104	76.6 - 114
4-Bromoflu	orobenzene (4-BI	FB)	0.948	0.998	mg/Kg	10	0.100	95	100.	72.2 - 111
Laborator	y Control Spike	(LCS-1)	QC Batch:	14492	Cuilte	Matria			Dee	יזפס
Daram	LCS	LCSD Bogult	TImita	Dil	Spike	Popult	Pag	רוסס	Kec.	Limit
		12.2		Dii.	Amount	Kesult	100 Kec.	21	72 124	21
		12.5	mg/Kg	10	1.00	<0.381	100	21	/2 - 124	
Percent reco	overy is based on	the spike resu	ult. RPD is l	based on th	e spike and s	pike duplie	cate result.			
			LCS	LCSD			Spike	LCS	LCSD	Rec.
Surrogate			Result	Result	Units	Dil.	Amount	Rec.	Rec.	Limit
Trifluorotol	uene (TFT)		0.886	1.01	mg/Kg	10	0.100	89	101	80.4 - 113
4-Bromoflu	orobenzene (4-Bl	FB)	0.990	0.998	mg/Kg	10	0.100	99	100	72.2 - 119
maina spi	ке (міз-1) — О	- <b>Mallon</b> 144			4000E					
Param	MS Result	MSD Result	Units	Dil.	49805 Spike Amount	Matrix Result	Rec.	RPD	Rec. Limit	RPD Limi
Param GRO	MS <u>Result</u> 10.3	MSD <u>Result</u> 10.7	Units mg/Kg	Dil.	49805 Spike Amount 1.00	Matrix Result <0.381	Rec.	RPD 4	Rec. Limit 0 - 182	RPD Limi 19.6
Param GRO Percent reco	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on	MSD Result 10.7 the spike result	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is	Dil. 10 based on the	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 ae spike and s	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli	Rec. 103 cate result.	RPD 4	Rec. Limit 0 - 182	RPD Limi 19.6
Param GRO Percent reco	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on	MSD Result 10.7 the spike resu	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is	Dil. 10 based on the	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 he spike and s	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli	Rec. 103 cate result.	RPD 4	Rec. Limit 0 - 182	RPD Limi 19.6
Param GRO Percent reco Surrogate	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on	MSD Result 10.7 the spike resu	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is MS Result	Dil. 10 based on th MSD Result	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 he spike and s Units	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli Dil.	Rec. 103 cate result. Spike Amount	RPD 4 MS Rec.	Rec. Limit 0 - 182 MSD Rec.	RPD Limi 19.6 Rec. Limit
Param GRO Percent reco Surrogate Trifluorotol	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on uene (TFT)	MSD Result 10.7 the spike resu	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is MS Result 0.862	Dil. 10 based on th MSD Result 0.875	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 te spike and s Units mg/Kg	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli Dil. 10	Rec. 103 cate result. Spike Amount 0.1	RPD 4 MS Rec. 86	Rec. Limit 0 - 182 MSD Rec. 88	RPD Limi 19.6 Rec. Limit 0 - 16
Param GRO Percent reco Surrogate Trifluorotol 4-Bromoflu	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on uene (TFT) orobenzene (4-B)	MSD Result 10.7 the spike resu	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is MS Result 0.862 1.14	Dil. 10 based on th MSD Result 0.875 1.16	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 he spike and s Units mg/Kg mg/Kg	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli Dil. 10 10	Rec. 103 cate result. Spike Amount 0.1 0.1	RPD 4 MS Rec. 86 114	Rec. Limit 0 - 182 MSD Rec. 88 116	RPD Limi 19.6 Rec. Limit 0 - 16 0 - 17
Param GRO Percent reco Surrogate Trifluorotol 4-Bromoflu Standard (	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on uene (TFT) orobenzene (4-B)	MSD Result 10.7 the spike result FB)	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is MS Result 0.862 1.14	Dil. 10 based on th MSD Result 0.875 1.16	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 te spike and s Units mg/Kg mg/Kg	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli Dil. 10 10	Rec. 103 cate result. Spike Amount 0.1 0.1 Vs	RPD 4 MS Rec. 86 114 Percen	Rec. Limit 0 - 182 MSD Rec. 88 116	RPI Limi 19.0 Rec. Limi 0 - 16 0 - 17
Param GRO Percent reco Surrogate Trifluorotol 4-Bromoflu Standard (	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on uene (TFT) orobenzene (4-B)	MSD Result 10.7 the spike resu FB)	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is MS Result 0.862 1.14 CCV Tru	Dil. 10 based on th MSD Result 0.875 1.16	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 te spike and s Units mg/Kg mg/Kg CCVs Found	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli Dil. 10 10 CC Perc	Rec. 103 cate result. Spike Amount 0.1 0.1	RPD 4 MS Rec. 86 114 Percen Recove	Rec. Limit 0 - 182 MSD Rec. 88 116	RPD Limi 19.6 Rec. Limit 0 - 16 0 - 17
Param GRO Percent reco Surrogate Trifluorotol 4-Bromoflu Standard ( Param DRO	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on uene (TFT) orobenzene (4-B) (ICV-2) QC B Flag	MSD Result 10.7 the spike result FB) Batch: 14478 Units mg/Kg	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is MS Result 0.862 1.14 CCV Tru Con 250	Dil. 10 based on th MSD Result 0.875 1.16	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 te spike and s Units mg/Kg mg/Kg CCVs Found Conc. 256	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli Dil. 10 10 CC Perc Reco	Rec. 103 cate result. Spike Amount 0.1 0.1 Vs vent very. 2	RPD 4 MS Rec. 86 114 Percen Recove Limits 75 - 12	Rec. Limit 0 - 182 MSD Rec. 88 116	RPD Limi 19.6 Rec. Limi 0 - 16 0 - 17 Date Analyzed 2004-12-0
Param GRO Percent reco Surrogate Trifluorotol 4-Bromoflu Standard ( Param DRO Standard (	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on uene (TFT) orobenzene (4-B) (ICV-2) QC B Flag	MSD Result 10.7 the spike result FB) Patch: 14478 Units mg/Kg Batch: 14478	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is MS Result 0.862 1.14 CCV Tru Con 250	Dil. 10 based on th MSD Result 0.875 1.16 //s e c. )	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 he spike and s Units mg/Kg mg/Kg CCVs Found Conc. 256	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli Dil. 10 10 CC Perc Reco 10	Rec. 103 cate result. Spike Amount 0.1 0.1 0.1 Vs sent very. 2 Vs	RPD 4 MS Rec. 86 114 Percen Recove Limits 75 - 12	Rec. Limit 0 - 182 MSD Rec. 88 116 tt ry 55	RPD Limi 19.6 Rec. Limi 0 - 16 0 - 17 Date Analyzed 2004-12-0
Param GRO Percent reco Surrogate Trifluorotol 4-Bromoflu Standard ( Param DRO Standard (	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on uene (TFT) orobenzene (4-B) (ICV-2) QC B Flag	MSD Result 10.7 the spike rest FB) Patch: 14478 Units mg/Kg Batch: 14478	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is MS Result 0.862 1.14 CCV Tru Con 250	Dil. 10 based on th MSD Result 0.875 1.16 //s e c. ) //s	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 he spike and s Units mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg CCVs Found Conc. 256	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli Dil. 10 10 CC Perc Reco 10	Rec. 103 cate result. Spike Amount 0.1 0.1 0.1 Vs sent Vs very. 2	RPD 4 MS Rec. 86 114 Percen Recove Limits 75 - 12 Percer Recove	Rec. Limit 0 - 182 MSD Rec. 88 116 tt ry 5 5	RPI Limi 19.0 Rec. Limi 0 - 16 0 - 17 Date Analyzed 2004-12-0
Param GRO Percent reco Surrogate Trifluorotol 4-Bromoflu Standard ( Param DRO Standard ( Param	MS Result 10.3 overy is based on uene (TFT) orobenzene (4-B) ICV-2) QC B Flag	MSD Result 10.7 the spike resu FB) atch: 14478 Units mg/Kg Batch: 14478 Units	Units mg/Kg ult. RPD is MS Result 0.862 1.14 CCV Tru Con 250	Dil. 10 based on th MSD Result 0.875 1.16 7s e c. 7s e c.	49805 Spike Amount 1.00 te spike and s Units mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg CCVs Found Conc. 256	Matrix Result <0.381 spike dupli Dil. 10 10 10 CC Perc Reco 10 CC Perc Reco	Rec. 103 cate result. Spike Amount 0.1 0.1 0.1 Vs very 2 Vs sent very	RPD 4 MS Rec. 86 114 Percen Recove Limits 75 - 12 Percer Recove	Rec. Limit 0 - 182 MSD Rec. 88 116	RPI Limi 19.6 Rec. Limi 0 - 16 0 - 17 Date Analyzec 2004-12-0 Date Analyzec

Standard (CCV-1) QC Batch: 14490

· ·

•

- -

Report Date: December 8, 2004 Work Order: 4120709 Page Number: 6 of 7 TNM-98-S01 TNM-98-S01 North of Monument, NM CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent Percent True Found Recovery Date Flag Analyzed Param Units Conc. Conc. Recovery Limits Benzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0951 95 85 - 115 2004-12-07 Toluene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0966 97 85 - 115 2004-12-07 Ethylbenzene mg/Kg 0.100 100 85 - 115 2004-12-07 0.100 Xylene mg/K.g 0.300 0.279 93 85 - 115 2004-12-07

#### Standard (CCV-2) QC Batch: 14490

			CCVs	CCVs	CCVs	Percent	
			True	Found	Percent	Recovery	Date
Param	Flag	Units	Conc.	Conc.	Recovery	Limits	Analyzed
Benzene		mg/Kg	0.100	0.100	100	85 - 115	2004-12-07
Toluene		mg/Kg	0.100	0.0982	98	85 - 115	2004-12-07
Ethylbenzene		mg/Kg	0.100	0.102	102	85 - 115	2004-12-07
Xylene		mg/Kg	0.300	0.289	96	85 - 115	2004-12-07

#### Standard (ICV-1) QC Batch: 14492

			CCVs	CCVs	CCVs	Percent	
			True	Found	Percent	Recovery	Date
Param	Flag	Units	Conc.	Conc.	Recovery	Limits	Analyzed
GRO		mg/L	1.00	1.05	105	85 - 115	2004-12-07

#### Standard (CCV-1) QC Batch: 14492

		CCVs	CCVs	CCVs	Percent		
			True	Found	Percent	Recovery	Date
Param	Flag	Units	Conc.	Conc.	Recovery	Limits	Analyzed
GRO		mg/L	1.00	0.873	87	85 - 115	2004-12-07

Report Date: December 8, 2004

TNM-98-S01

Work Order: 4120709 TNM-98-S01





Ŏ

Monitor Well MW-4 Soil (feet)

	Monitor Well Details Date Drilled 12-04-04	Thickness of Bentonite Seal 5.0 ft	Depth of PVC Well Screen 20 ft Depth of PVC Well 30 ft Denth of Evolocation Well 30 ft	Depth to Ground Water 15 ft	Conte Surface Seal		Bentonite Pellet Seal	Sand Pack	Screen		Indicests the groundwater level measured on date.	Indicates samples selected for Latoraboy Analysis.	PID Head space meding in ppm obtained with a photo-ionization deector.	
	30/1	[]]	Net to		<u>影</u>	。 HHH	(111) 1111	(月後留) 11111	() [] [] []	111	D			
6		0	1818	0	記録	1	<u>arar</u>		100	24	23			
Soll Description	0 - 5' - Brown sandy clay, moist		5 - 10' - Brown clay and grey sandy caliche fragments	10 - 12' - Brown clay and grey sandy caliche fragments	12-15' - Soft, brittle caliche, very sandy	15 - 18' - Grey clay, sandy, slight septic odo and heavy septic stain.	18 - 20' - Red sand and gravel	20 - 25' - Red sand, clay, gravel and caliche fragments, with some large pebbles	25 - 28' - Red clay, massive, little sand		28 - 30' - Red sand and gravel			
					Moist	Very Moist	Wet							
otain	None		None	None	None	None	None	None		None				
Odor	None		None	None	None	None	None	None		None				
리		4,6		4.1		00	3.9		2.6		2.6			
Columns		No.			**						TD			
(ha	0	5		10		12	20		25		30			

# Completion Notes

- The monthorng well were installed on date using suger stem. techniques.
- The walk was accelerated with the D 0.000 locb factors alothed thereasts
- The well was constructed with 2" ID, 0 000 inch factory alofted, treeded joint, achedule 40 PyrD pipe.
- The well is protected with a locked slick up steel cover and a compression cap 
   The lines between material types shown on the profile log represent approximate
  - 4. The times between material types shown on the profile log represent approx boundaries. Actual transitions may be gradual.
    - 5. The depths indicated are referenced from the ground surface.

Plains Marketing, L.P. TNM-98-S01 Lea County NM

Monitor Well - 4

Boring Log And Monitor Well Details

Scale: NTS Prep By: CDS Checked By: TKC

NOVA Saftey and Environmental

February 6, 2006

#### TABLE 2

#### CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX IN GROUNDWATER

Õ

#### PLAINS PIPELINE, L.P. TNM 98-SO1 LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

		SW 846-8021B, 5030							
SAMPLE	SAMPLE			ETINI					
LOCATION	DATE	BENZENE	TOLUENE	BENZENE	M,p- XYLENES	0- XYLENE			
MW - 1	01/28/99	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	< 0.002	<0.001			
	08/25/99	< 0.001	<0.001	<0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	12/14/99	< 0.001	< 0.001	<0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	03/28/00	0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	<0.001	<0.001			
	06/20/00	< 0.001	< 0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001			
	08/30/00	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	12/04/00	< 0.001	<0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	12/08/04	< 0.001	<0.001	< 0.001	<0.	001			
				4					
MW - 2	01/28/99	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.002	<0.001			
	08/25/99	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	12/14/98	< 0.001	<0.001	<0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	03/28/00	< 0.001	<0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	<0.001			
	06/20/00	< 0.001	<0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	08/30/00	< 0.001	<0.001	<0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	12/04/00	0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	12/08/04	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	<0.	.001			
MW - 3	01/28/99	0.002	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.002	< 0.001			
	08/25/99	0.007	0.001	0.002	0.002	0.001			
	12/14/99	0.002	0.002	0.002	0.003	0.003			
	03/28/00	< 0.001	< 0.001	0.001	0.001	<0.001			
	06/20/00	< 0.001	0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	08/30/00	0.003	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	12/04/00	<0.001	0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	12/08/04	<0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	<0	.001			
					NO. SALES				
<u>MW-4</u>	12/10/04	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	<0	.001			
materia and									
EB - 1	08/30/00	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			
	12/04/00	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001			

.....

All concentrations are reported in mg/L.

Note: EB denotes Equipment Blank collected during the sampling event.

•

•



Report Date: December 16, 2004 TNM-98-S01 Work Order: 4121032 TNM-98-S01 Page Number: 2 of 5 North of Monument, NM

#### **Analytical Report**

Sample: 50302 - MW-1

•

•

•

•

•

•

Analysis: BTEX			Analytical Me	thod:	S 8021B		Prep Method:	S 5030B
QC Batch:	14678		Date Analyzed:		2004-12-14		Analyzed By:	MT
Prep Batch:	12970		Date Prepared	:	2004-12-14		Prepared By:	MT
			RL					
Parameter	Flag		Result		Units		Dilution	RL
Benzene			< 0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
Toluene			<0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
Ethylbenzen	e		< 0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
Xylene			< 0.00100		mg/L		11	0.00100
						Spike	Percent	Recovery
Surrogate		Flag	Result	Units	s Dilutio	n Amount	Recovery	Limits
Trifluorotolu	ene (TFT)		0.0832	mg/I	. 1	0.100	83	48.4 - 119
4-Bromofluo	robenzene (4-BFB)		0.0249	mg/I	. 1	0.100	25	17.1 - 138

#### Sample: 50303 - MW-2

Analysis: BTEX			Analytical Metho	d: S 8021B			Prep Method:	S 5030B
QC Batch:	14678		Date Analyzed:	2004-12	-14		Analyzed By:	MT
Prep Batch:	12970		Date Prepared:	2004-12	-14		Prepared By:	MT
			RL					
Parameter	Flag		Result		Units	Di	lution	RL
Benzene			< 0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
Toluene			< 0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
Ethylbenzen	e		< 0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
Xylene			<0.00100	··	mg/L		1	0.00100
						Spike	Percent	Recovery
Surrogate		Flag	Result U	Jnits D	ilution	Amount	Recovery	Limits
Trifluorotolu	ene (TFT)		0.0626 n	ng/L	1	0.100	. 63	48.4 - 119
4-Bromofluo	robenzene (4-BFB)		0.0393 n	ng/L	1	0.100	39	17.1 - 138

#### Sample: 50304 - MW-3

Analysis:	BTEX		Analytical Method:	S 8021B	Prep Method:	S 5030B
QC Batch:	14678		Date Analyzed:	2004-12-14	Analyzed By:	MT
Prep Batch: 12970			Date Prepared:	2004-12-14	Prepared By:	MT
			RL			
Parameter		Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	RL
Benzene			<0.00100	mg/L	1	0.00100
Toluene			< 0.00100	mg/L	1	0.00100
Ethylbenzene	•		< 0.00100	mg/L	1	0.00100
Xylene			< 0.00100	mg/L	1	0.00100

Report Date: December 16, 2004 TNM-98-S01		······	Work Order: TNM-98	4121032 -S01		Page Number North of Monume			
Report Date: December 16, 2004 TNM-98-S01 Surrogate Frifluorotoluene (TFT) 4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB)	Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Percent Recovery	Recovery Limits		
Trifluorotoluene (TFT)		0.0797	mg/L	1	0.100	80	48.4 - 119		
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB)		0.0331	mg/L	1	0.100	33	17.1 - 138		

Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 14678

Parameter	Flag		Res	ult	Unit	S	RL
Benzene		<0.00100			mg/l	L	0.001
Toluene		< 0.001	00	mg/.	L	0.001	
Ethylbenzene		< 0.001	00	mg/.	L	0.001	
Xylene			<0.00100 mg/L		Ĺ	0.001	
					Spike	Percent	Recovery
Surrogate	Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Amount	Recovery	Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT)		0.0875	mg/L	1	0.100	88	48.4 - 119
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB)	1	0.0147	mg/L	1	0.100	15	17.1 - 138

#### Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1) QC Batch: 14678

	LCS	LCSD			Spike	Matrix			Rec.	RPD
Param	Result	Result	Units	Dil.	Amount	Result	Rec.	RPD	Limit	Limit
Benzene	0.0980	0.0983	mg/L	1	0.100	< 0.000650	98	0	81.9 - 114	20
Toluene	0.0952	0.0958	mg/L	1	0.100	< 0.00101	95	1	82.8 - 112	20
Ethylbenzene	0.0938	0.0934	mg/L	1	0.100	< 0.000840	94	0	82.2 - 111	20
Xylene	0.308	0.310	mg/L	1	0.300	< 0.000737	103	1	83.5 - 112	20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

Surrogate	LCS Result	LCSD Result	Units	Dil.	Spike Amount	LCS Rec.	LCSD Rec.	Rec. Limit
Trifluorotoluene (TFT)	0.102	0.101	mg/L	1	0.100	102	101	48.4 - 119
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB)	0.110	0.109	mg/L	1	0.100	110	109	17.1 - 138

#### Standard (CCV-1) QC Batch: 14678

			CCVs	CCVs	CCVs	Percent	
			True	Found	Percent	Recovery	Date
Param	Flag	Units	Conc.	Conc.	Recovery	Limits	Analyzed
Benzene		mg/L	0.100	0.102	102	85 - 115	2004-12-14
Toluene	• .	mg/L	0.100	0.0994	99	85 - 115	2004-12-14
Ethylbenzene		mg/L	0.100	0.0942	94	85 - 115	2004-12-14
Xylene		mg/L	0.300	0.308	103	85 - 115	2004-12-14

#### Standard (CCV-2) QC Batch: 14678

<sup>1</sup>Low surrogate recovery due to unknown anomaly. ICV/CCV show the method to be in control.

Report Date: Dec TNM-98-S01	ember 16, 200	4		ork Order: 4121 TNM-98-S01	032	Pag North of	e Number: 4 of 5 f Monument, NM
Param	Flag	Units	CCVs True Conc.	CCVs Found Conc.	CCVs Percent Recovery	Percent Recovery Limits	Date Analyzed
Benzene		mg/L	0.100	0.102	102	85 - 115	2004-12-14
Toluene		mg/L	0.100	0.101	101	85 - 115	2004-12-14
Ethylbenzene		mg/L	0.100	0.103	103	85 - 115	2004-12-14
Xylene		mg/L	0.300	0.336	112	85 - 115	2004-12-14

• `

 • '

TNM-98-S01

Report Date: December 16, 2004



Work Order: 4121032 TNM-98-S01

#### Page Number: 5 of 5 North of Monument, NM





Report Date: December 17, 2004 TNM-98-S01 Work Order: 4121314 TNM-98-S01 Page Number: 2 of 4 North of Monument, NM

i

#### **Analytical Report**

Sample: 50400 - MW-4

. .

Analysis:	BTEX		Analytical Meth	nod:	S 8021B		Prep Method:	S 5030B
QC Batch:	14716		Date Analyzed:		2004-12-16		Analyzed By:	AG
Prep Batch:	12976		Date Prepared:		2004-12-15		Prepared By:	AG
			RL					
Parameter	Flag		Result		Units	D	ilution	RL
Benzene			< 0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
Toluene			< 0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
Ethylbenzen	5		< 0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
Xylene	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······	<0.00100		mg/L		1	0.00100
						Spike	Percent	Recovery
Surrogate		Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Amount	Recovery	Limits
Trifluorotolu	ene (TFT)		0.0593	mg/L	. 1	0.100	59	48.4 - 119
4-Bromofiuo	robenzene (4-BFB)		0.0261	_mg/L	, 1	0.100	26	17.1 - 138

#### Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 14716

Parameter	Flag		Rest	ult	Unit	S	RL
Benzene			< 0.001	00			0.001
Toluene			< 0.001	00	mg/l	L	0.001
Ethylbenzene			< 0.001	00	mg/l	L	0.001
Xylene			< 0.001	00	mg/]	L	0.001
Surrogate	Flag	Result	Units	Dilution	Spike Amount	Percent	Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene (TFT)		0.0882	mg/L	1	0.100	88	48.4 - 119
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB)		0.0465	mg/L	1	0.100	46	17.1 - 138

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1) QC Batch: 14716

	LCS	LCSD			Spike	Matrix			Rec.	RPD
Param	Result	Result	Units	Dil.	Amount	Result	Rec.	RPD	Limit	Limit
Benzene	0.0858	0.0977	mg/L	1	0.100	<0.000650	86	13	81.9 - 114	20
Toluene	0.0854	0.0968	mg/L	1	0.100	< 0.00101	85	12	82.8 - 112	20
Ethylbenzene	0.0857	0.0970	mg/L	1	0.100	<0.000840	86	12	82.2 - 111	20
Xylene	0.280	0.317	mg/L	1	0.300	<0.000737	93	12	83.5 - 112	20

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result.

C	LCS	LCSD	<b>TT</b> 14	<b>D</b> ''	Spike	LCS	LCSD	Rec.
Surrogate	Result	Result	Units	$D_{11}$ .	Amount	Rec.	Rec.	Limit
Trifluorotoluene (TFT)	0.0926	0.0966	mg/L	1	0.100	93	97	48.4 - 119
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB)	0.105	0.109	mg/L	1	0.100	105	109	17.1 - 138



Report Date: Dec TNM-98-S01	ember 17, 200			ork Order: 4121 TNM-98-S01	314	Pag North of	e Number: 3 of 4 Monument, NM
Param	Flag	Units	CCVs True Conc.	CCVs Found Conc.	CCVs Percent Recovery	Percent Recovery Limits	Date Analyzed
Benzene	·····	mg/L	0.100	0.0959	96	85 - 115	2004-12-16
Toluene		mg/L	0.100	0.0975	98	85 - 115	2004-12-16
Ethylbenzene		mg/L	0.100	0.0988	99	85 - 115	2004-12-16
Xylene		mg/L	0.300	0.321	107	85 - 115	2004-12-16

#### Standard (CCV-2) QC Batch: 14716

.

			CCVs	CCVs	CCVs	Percent	
			True	Found	Percent	Recovery	Date
Param	Flag	Units	Conc.	Conc.	Recovery	Limits	Analyzed
Benzene		mg/L	0.100	0.0959	96	85 - 115	2004-12-16
Toluene		mg/L	0.100	0.0968	97	85 - 115	2004-12-16
Ethylbenzene		mg/L	0.100	0.0986	99	85 - 115	2004-12-16
Xylene		mg/L	0.300	0.320	107	85 - 115	2004-12-16

Report Date: December 17, 2004 TNM-98-S01

.....

#### Work Order: 4121314 TNM-98-S01

#### Page Number: 4 of 4 North of Monument, NM



NND ANALYSIS REQUEST	4121314	EQUEST Method No.)				 S	} 	60B/62 401. 82 8 8 8 8 8 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	GC/MS Vol. 82 GC/MS Semi. 7 PCB's 8082/60 PCD, TSS, pH Moisture Conto										Neight Basis Required P Report Required	sk If Special Reporting (2)	339 043 2
-CUSTODY /	ler ID#	ANALYSIS R			<u>б</u> ц	85.04		selite Selite	RCI TCLP Pesticide TCLP Semi Vol RCI RCI RCI RCI RCI RCI RCI RCI RCI RCI				 				 	REMARKS:			903
CHAIN-OF	LAB Or			08/200	109 6H	əs qd	2 Cq CL 322)	2005 D) b9b 68 2A 68 2A	TPH 418.1/TX1 TY 1005 Exten PAH 8270C Total Metals Ag									LAB USE ONLY	Y / N pace Y / N	Review 4.	r # 184 >
								05 905	0181508 30218/6	×<	<b>`</b>		 				 		Intact, Heads	Temp_ Log-in	Carrie
Suite H 79932	3443 -4944 3443							AMPLING	ATE EMIT	1/11 01		 -	 •		_		 			AM	1
155 McCutcheon El Paso, Texas	Tel (915) 585- Fax (915) 585 1 (888) 588-;	07720				98 50	Z	ATIVE SD		$\chi$   $\mu$			 					Time:	Time:	Time: 9 - 18	
		43252				me: TNM	ignature:	PRESERV	HO <sup>B</sup> HO <sup>B</sup> H <sup>S</sup> OS <sup>2</sup> HNO <sup>3</sup>					•				Date:	Date:	Date: //1/0 4	le of C.O.C.
	S, II	Phone #:	Fax #: e-mail:			Project Na	Same	TRIX				 							· ·	y by: 12	n reverse sid
	IIYSI		٩					W					 					by:	by:	A Laborator	Mons listed o
	Anà		MANG					SR 		2								Received	Received	Received	Is and Cong
	race		0250	Oban	n5		+		DE									Time: 430pm	Time:	Time:	ement to Terr
Ste. 9	s.com	Nova	City, Zip)	odd ch	Pla'		monner	2	FIELD CC	n-n				1				Date:	Date:	Date:	institutes agre
berdeen Avenue, bbock, Texas 794; al (806) 794-1296	ax (806) 794-129 1 (800) 378-1296 1ab@traceanalysi	ny Name:	s: (Street,	it Person:	to: rent from above)	:# 1	t Location:			v oc						-		// d pausion	uished by:	uished by:	ttal of samples co

	LINNEREDUT		2004/004
istric: 1 - (505) 393-0161 D. Bar 1980 sbbs, NM 88241-1980 Encry H. South First ratis, NM 58210 jatrict III - (505) 334-6178 300 Rio Baraco Rosd rack, NM 87410	State of Ne 37 Minerals and Natur Oil Conservati 2040 South Pa Santa Fa, New M (505) 823	W Mexico al Resources Degination ion Division chece Street Mexico 87505 7-7131	Form C- 14 nent Originated 2/13/9 Submit 2 copies Appropriate Distri Office in accordan with Rule 110 back side of for
heuriet TV - (505) 827-7131			
	Release Notification an	nd Corrective Action	
	OFER		Al Initial Report L. Final Repo
Texas-New Mexico Pipe Lin	e Company	Edwin H. Gris	2p
Address	76005	(015) 047-000	י. יי
Box 50028, San Angelo, TA	70900	Padlicy Type	<u> </u>
NORA UTUS	• •	Rice line	<u></u>
	Mineral Owner		Lease No.
Surface Owner		•	
for a conger	LOCATION O	FRELEASE	
Unit Letter   Section   Township   Range	Fast from the NontySouth Line	Fact from the East/West Line	County
20 195 37E		······································	des-
an a	NATURE OF	RELEASE	
Two of Release		Volume of Relang	Volume Reservered
Down crude		15 Far	ella 10 hannelas
Source of Release			USE DAN 1-13-60 GIL AN
H pala size		If YES, To Wham?	A 12000112000
X Yes	No: Required	Warmer	Truce
By Whom?	, ,	1-12-44	10'35 AM
Was a Waterson we Reached?	☑	IL YES, Volume Impactin	g tiv Waterclause
If a Waterspurse was impacted. Describe Fully."			
If a Watermurse was Impacted. Describe Fully."			
If a Waterzourse was Impacted. Describe Fully."			
It's Watersourse was Impacted Describe Rulle" 	they allestal	te Lernices site	tuhile
It's Waterpure was Impacted Descript Ruby Descript Cause al Problem and Remedial Assim T Jenie Conception and Remedial Assim T Jenie Conception and Desney Acids Takes Operation and Desney Acids Takes Operation and Desney 30 maried for States	to by Allstol torical squill / sq. ft. liele ing to CEL	te Serrices site hale All - hand Form	tuhile stained sails re-
It's Waterpourse was Impacted Descript Ruly: 	in the Allston torical squil / is sq. ft. liell irig to CER of	te Serrices site hale All - hand Farm	tuhile stained sails re-
If a Waterspurse was Impacted Descript Rulp!" Descript Cause of Problem and Remedial Assim T <i>Jenie Cance of Problem and Remedial Assim T</i> <i>Jenie Cance Containing Fund</i> Descript Area Alterned and Cleanup Action Taker <i>Opproprimately 30</i> <i>manual for Caller</i> Descript Containing <i>Transport</i> <i>Clean, Containing 455<sup>00</sup></i> 1 percept certify that the information given above my knowledge and helles Signature Containing Transport	ites." I beg Allstal torical spile / " sg. ft. liele itig to CEC c une Designation. ora," to use and complete to the best of	te Serrices site hale All - hand Farm.	tukile stainel sails re-
It's Waterpure was Impacted Descript Ruly: Descript Cause al Problem and Remedial Assim T <i>Jessie Ramaged</i> <i>Remediating Kest</i> Descript Area Alterned and Descript Action Take <i>Remediating Kest</i> Descript Area Alterned and Descript Action Take <i>Reprofitmately 30</i> <i>manual for Relies</i> Descript Concel Conflictory How <i>Clears, Cry 45°</i> I perchy certify that the Information given above my knowledge and belle Signature Printed Name Edwin H. Gripp	iter." I by Allstol Terical squill / " sg. ft. liell itig to CEC c une Precipitation. ora;" to une and complete to the best of "	E Serrices site hale . all . trend 3 arm . OIL C Approved by District Supervisor.	tuhile stainel sails re-
It's Waterpure was Impacted Descript Ruby Descript Cause al Problem and Remedial Assim T <i>Jenie Altonaged</i> <i>Nemedialing hest</i> Descript Area Alterned and Descript Area Alterned <i>Consider Area Alterned and Descript Action Takes</i> <i>Operation and General Action Takes</i> <i>Operation and General Action Takes</i> <i>Operation and General Contention of the Solution</i> <i>Descript Content Contention Provalling (Temperation and for Malers</i> <i>Descript Content of the Information given above any knowledge and hellow</i> <i>Signature Solution Provalling Compared</i> <i>Signature Content Content of the Solution of the Solution</i> <i>Printed Name Edwin H. Gripp</i> Tide District Manager	ator." Leg Allstal Torical squill / " sq. ft. liell irig to CEC c une Ameriphation, ora;" Is une and complete to the best of " 50-	E Serrices site hale All - hand Farm. OILS Approved by District Supervisor. Approved Date	Tukile Stained Dails re - CONSERVATION DIVISION
If a Waterpourse was Impacted Descript Rulp! Descript Cause of Problem and Remedial Anion T <i>Jessie Alexandry</i> <i>Descript Area Allerted and Desnup Action Takes</i> <i>Descript Control Conflictions Frontilling (Tempera</i> <i>Clearty, dry 45°</i> I hereby certify that the Information given above my knowledge and hellef <i>Signature</i> <i>Frinted Name</i> <i>Edwin H. Gripp</i> True District Manager <i>Descript Information States</i>	to use and complete to the best of Prone 915-947-9001	E Serrices site hale All - hand Farm. OILS Approved by District Supervisor. Approved Date Candi Uone of Approved	Espiration Date
If a Waterpure was Impacted Descript Ruby Descript Cause al Problem and Remedial Assim T Line Alancadian Assim The Remediating Russ Descript Area Allered and Descript Area Allered and for Ruby Descript Control Control on Providing (Tempera Clear, any 45° I hereby certify that the information given above my knowledge and heligt Signature Fried Nature Edwin H. Gripp Title District Manager Date: 1-17-98 * Atlach Additional Sheets II Necessary	ator." I by Allstal Torical squil / " sq. ft. liele ing to CEC c ing to CEC c Is use and correplate to the best of 1 There 915-947-9001	E Services site hale All hale All hand Jarm. OILS Approved by District Supervisor. Approved Date Canditions of Approved: State Corp. Commission Pipe Lina Division	Expiration Data Hazardous Warte Section MM Environmental Improvement Div.

•